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information submitted in the course of
this investigation in the report it sends
to the USTR and the President.
However, the Commission will not
publish such confidential business
information in the public version of its
report in a manner that would reveal the
operations of the firm supplying the
information.

Issued: March 10, 2008.
By order of the Commission.
Marilyn R. Abbott,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. E8-5072 Filed 3—13-08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree
Under the Oil Pollution Act

Notice is hereby given that on March
7, 2008, a proposed Consent Decree in
United States et al. v. Kure Shipping
S.A., et al., Civil Action No. C-08-1328
JL, was lodged with the United States
District Court for the Northern District
of California.

The Consent Decree settles claims for
natural resource damages under the Oil
Pollution Act, 33 U.S.C. 2701 et seq.,
and certain state law claims that arose
in connection with a 1997 spill of fuel
oil from the M/V Kure in the vicinity of
Humboldt Bay, near Eureka, California.
Under the Consent Decree the
defendants will: (1) Pay $2,462,067
jointly to the state and federal natural
resource trustees for natural resource
damages; (2) pay $1,093,092 to cover
assessment and response costs incurred
by the U.S. Department of the Interior
and the California Department of Fish
and Game; (3) pay $100,000 to resolve
certain state law claims; and (4)
purchase a conservation easement to
protect approximately 300 acres of
redwood forest in perpetuity as habitat
for the marbled murrelet.

The Department of Justice will receive
for a period of thirty (30) days from the
date of this publication comments
relating to the Consent Decree.
Comments should be addressed to the
Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources
Division, and either e-mailed to
pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or
mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S.
Department of Justice, Washington, DC
20044-7611, and should refer to United
States et al. v. Kure Shipping S.A., et al.,
D.J. Ref. 90-5-1-1-4529.

During the public comment period,
the proposed Consent Decree may also
be examined on the following
Department of Justice Web site: http://

www.usdoj.gov/enrd/
Consent_Decrees.html. A copy of the
Consent Decree may also be obtained by
mail from the Consent Decree Library,
P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of
Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or
by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia
Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov),
fax no. (202) 514—0097, phone
confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In
requesting a copy from the Consent
Decree Library, please enclose a check
in the amount of $19.75 (25 cents per
page reproduction cost) payable to the
U.S. Treasury.

Henry S. Friedman,

Environmental Enforcement Section,
Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E8-5095 Filed 3—13-08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms,
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0058]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: Investigator
Integrity Questionnaire.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms,
and Explosives (ATF) will be submitting
the following information collection
request to the Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) for review and approval
in accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. This proposed
information collection was previously
published in the Federal Register
Volume 73, Number 6, page 1646—1647
on January 9, 2008, allowing for a 60
day comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until April 14, 2008. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to The Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-5806.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Investigator Integrity Questionnaire.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F 8620.7.
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Individuals or
households. Other: None. Abstract: ATF
utilizes the services of contract
investigators to conduct security/
suitability investigations on prospective
or current employees, as well as those
contractors and consultants doing
business with ATF. Persons interviewed
by contract investigators will be
randomly selected to voluntarily
complete a questionnaire regarding the
investigator’s degree of professionalism.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There will be an estimated
2,500 respondents, who will complete
the form within approximately 5
minutes.

(6) An estimate of the total burden (in
hours) associated with the collection:
There are an estimated 250 total burden
hours associated with this collection.



13922

Federal Register/Vol. 73, No. 51/Friday, March 14, 2008/ Notices

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Policy and
Planning Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 1600, Patrick Henry
Building, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: March 11, 2008.
Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United
States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E8-5204 Filed 3—-13-08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT
COMMISSION

[F.C.S.C. Meeting Notice No. 3-08]

Sunshine Act Meeting

The Foreign Claims Settlement
Commission, pursuant to its regulations
(45 CFR Part 504) and the Government
in the Sunshine Act (5 U.S.C. 552b),
hereby gives notice in regard to the
scheduling of meetings for the
transaction of Commission business and
other matters specified, as follows:

DATE AND TIME: Thursday, March 27,
2008, at 10 a.m.

SUBJECT MATTER: Issuance of Amended
Proposed Decisions in claims against
Albania.

STATUS: Open.

All meetings are held at the Foreign
Claims Settlement Commission, 600 E
Street, NW., Washington, DC. Requests
for information, or advance notices of
intention to observe an open meeting,
may be directed to: Administrative
Officer, Foreign Claims Settlement
Commission, 600 E Street, NW., Room
6002, Washington, DC 20579.
Telephone: (202) 616—-6988.

Mauricio J. Tamargo,

Chairman.

[FR Doc. 08-1035 Filed 3-12-08; 1:47 pm]
BILLING CODE 4410-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Proposed Collection for ETA-9118 Non
Production Questionnaire; Comment
Request

AGENCY: Employment and Training
Administration.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce

paperwork and respondent burden
conducts a preclearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. Currently, the
Employment and Training
Administration is soliciting comments
concerning ETA-9118 Non Production
Questionnaire.

A copy of the proposed information
collection request (ICR) can be obtained
by contacting the office listed below in
the ADDRESSES section of this notice or
by accessing: http://www.doleta.gov/
OMBCN/OMBControlNumber.cfm.
DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
ADDRESSES section below on or before
May 13, 2008.

ADDRESSES: Submit written comments
to Susan Worden, Employment and
Training Administration, Office of
National Response, 200 Constitution
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210,
Attention: Susan Worden. Telephone
number: 202—693—3517 (this is not a
toll-free number). Fax: 202—693—-3585.
E-mail: worden.susan@dol.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

Sections 222, 223 and 249 of the
Trade Act of 1974, as amended, require
the Secretary of Labor to issue a
determination for groups of workers as
to their eligibility to apply for Trade
Adjustment Assistance (TAA). After
reviewing all of the information
obtained for each petition for trade
adjustment assistance filed with the
Department, a determination is issued
as to whether the statutory criteria for
certification are met.

The information collected in ETA
Form 9118 is used by the Secretary to
specifically determine whether
petitioning worker groups that perform
a service are related to production of
articles. If worker groups are related to
production of articles, the form will
request contact information so that
sufficient article production and sales
data may be collected from the
appropriate contact to assess whether
the production that service workers
support is adversely affected by trade,

and to adequately assess whether the
group eligibility requirements detailed
in Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974,
as amended, have been met.

II. Review Focus

The Department of Labor is
particularly interested in comments

which:

e Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

e Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

III. Current Actions

Type of Review: Extension without
change.

Agency: Employment and Training
Administration.

Title: Non Production Questionnaire.

OMB Number: 1205-0447.

Affected Public: Individuals or
households/business or other for-profit/
not-for-profit institutions/farms/Federal

Government/State, Local or Tribal
Government.

Burden: 550 Responses x 3.5 hours =
1,925 hours.

Total Respondents: 550.

Frequency: On occasion.

Total Responses: 550.

Average Time per Response: 3.5
hours.

Estimated Total Burden Hours: 1,925.

Total Burden Cost (capital/startup):
$0.

Total Burden Cost (operating/
maintaining): $0.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice will be summarized and/or
included in the request for Office of
Management and Budget approval of the
information collection request; they will
also become a matter of public record.
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